

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOATH HAMZA AHMED AL-ALWI,
Petitioner,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ramzi Kassem*
Main Street Legal Services, Inc.
City University of New York
School of Law
65-21 Main Street
Flushing, NY 11367
(718) 340-4558

William J. Murphy
John J. Connolly
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202-1031
(410) 332-0444

*Counsel of Record

December 5, 2011

Counsel for Petitioner

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
RELATED MATTERS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. District Court Proceedings	5
2. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Lower Courts Failed to Afford Mr. al-Alwi a Meaningful Opportunity to Challenge His Imprisonment.....	11
II. The Court Should Decide how Long the Government may Detain Members of an “Associated Force”	29
CONCLUSION	35

INDEX TO APPENDICES

A.	Unclassified District Court Memorandum Opinion [Dec. 30, 2008].....	1
B.	Classified District Court Memorandum Opinion [Jan. 9, 2009].....	7
C.	Court of Appeals Opinion [July 22, 2011].....	17
D.	Court of Appeals Order Denying Motion to Supplement the Record on Appeal [July 22, 2011].....	45
E.	Docket Entries, <i>Al-Alwi v. Bush</i> , No. 05-CV-2223 (D.D.C.) (RJL).....	46
F.	Petition for Writs of Habeas Corpus [Nov. 15, 2005].....	52
G.	Respondents' Motion to Stay Proceedings Pending Related Appeals [Dec. 22, 2005].....	59
H.	Petitioner's Opposition to Respondents' Motion to Stay Proceedings [Jan. 6, 2006].....	62
I.	Transcript of Status Conference in Cases Before the Hon. Richard J. Leon [July 10, 2008].....	65
J.	Briefing and Scheduling Order [July 30, 2008].....	72
K.	Transcript of Status Conference in Cases Before the Hon. Richard J. Leon [Aug. 21, 2008].....	76
L.	Petitioners' Opposition to Respondents' Motion for Relief from Scheduling Order [Sept. 22, 2008].....	92
M.	Amended Scheduling Order [Sept. 23, 2008].....	101
N.	Notice of Filing of Factual Returns [Oct. 21, 2008].....	103
O.	Case Management Order [Oct. 31, 2008].....	105
P.	Respondents' Factual Return [Oct. 21, 2008].....	109
Q.	Respondents' Errata for Factual Return [Nov. 13, 2008].....	116
R.	Petitioner's Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time [Nov. 20, 2008].....	119

Exhibit:	Declaration of James M. Hosking, Esq. [Nov. 20, 2008].....	126
S.	Transcript of Closed Status Hearing Before the Hon. Richard J. Leon [Dec. 1, 2008].....	133
T.	Petitioner’s Amended Traverse [Dec. 12, 2008; orig. filed Dec. 1, 2008].....	145
U.	CSRT Record for Moath al-Alwi.....	152
V.	Transcript of Open Habeas Hearing Before the Hon. Richard J. Leon [Dec. 16, 2008].....	63
W.	Transcript of Public [sic] [Closed] Habeas Hearing Before the Hon. Richard J. Leon [Dec. 16, 2008].....	174
X.	Transcript of Closed Status [sic] [Habeas] Hearing Before the Hon. Richard J. Leon [Dec. 17, 2008].....	183
Y.	Department of Justice Post-Argument Letter to Court of Appeals Panel in <i>Al-Alwi v. Obama</i> , No. 09-5125 (D.C. Cir.) [Nov. 17, 2010].....	186
Exhibit:	Declaration of the Hon. Gordon England [Nov. 18, 2008].....	189
Exhibit:	Declaration of Rear Adm. (Ret.) James M. McGarrah [Nov. 18, 2008].....	195

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abdah v. Obama</i> , 630 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 427 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Al Alwi v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008)	1, 9
<i>Al Alwi v. Obama</i> , 653 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	iii, 2, 14, 22, 27, 32
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 14
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 611 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Almerfed v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1(D.C. Cir. 2010)	14, 25
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12, 14
<i>Bensayah v. Obama</i> , 610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 14, 21

<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178, 186 (D.C. Cir.)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	ii, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	25
<i>Esmail v. Obama</i> , 639 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	33
<i>Gul v. Obama</i> , 652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	27, 28, 30, 33, 34
<i>Hatim v. Gates</i> , 632 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	30, 31
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 13, 14
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 605 F.3d. 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , No. 10-5319, 2011 WL 5431524 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2011)	2, 11, 13, 14, 22
<i>LeBron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	28

<i>National Coll. Ath. Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	33
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	33
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	5
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 698 A.2d 442 (D.C. 1997)	23
<i>Salahi v. Obama</i> , 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23
<i>Uthman v. Obama</i> , 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 12, 14, 25
<i>Warafi v. Obama</i> , No. 10-5170, 2011 WL 678437 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2011).....	14
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	32

Statutes and Rules

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	i
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	i
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	27
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. 107-40, § 2(a),	

115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	2, 12, 30, 33
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005 (DTA), Pub. L. No. 109-148.....	16, 17, 18
Ike Skelton National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011, Pub. L. No. 111-383, §1033, 124 Stat. 4137 (2011)	11
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(e)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 803-07.....	27, 28
Other Authorities	
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 118, Aug. 12, 1949.....	29, 30, 31
Agreement on Provisional Arrangements in Afghanistan Pending the Re-Establishment of Permanent Government Institutions, U.N. S/2001/1154, Dec. 5, 2001.....	34
Hon. A. Raymond Randolph, The Guantanamo Mess, Joseph Story Distinguished Lecture (Oct. 20, 2010), http://www.heritage.org/Events/2010/10/Guantanamo-Mess	12
